Saint Louis (13-3-1, 8-1-0) -vs- Fordham (9-6-2, 4-4-1)
10/23/25 at Bronx, N.Y. (Moglia Stadium)

Rate: 10/23/25 Goals By Period 1 2 Total
sﬁii?ﬂran"fﬁbgﬁag Stadium Saint Louis 0 1 1
Officials: Referee, Andrea Pilari Asst. Referee, German Garcia Max |Fordham 0 0 0
Moya Alt. Official, Marcus Garcia Timekeeper, Stiven
Misevic Scorer, Scott Kwiatkowski
Saint Louis 1 Fordham 0
Pos # Player SHSOG G A MIN Pos # Player SHSOG G A MIN
Starters Starters
GK 1 Parker, Emma 0 0O 0 oO 90 MID 4 Vricella, Olivia 0 0O 0 O 77
FWD 5 Kim, Hope 4 0O 0 O 74 MID 5 Maguire, Annie 0 0O 0 O 52
FWD 6 Smith, Audrey 1 0O 0 oO 54 DEF 6 Mercedes, Renata 3 3 0 O 90
MID 8 Miller, Ashley 0 0 0 o 77 FWD 12 Simonin, Salma 0 0O 0 O 70
FWD 10 Simon, Julia 0 0O 0 O 50 MID 13 Johnsen, Lena 0 0O 0 O 90
DEF 14 Schreiber, Eva 3 1 0 O 90 DEF 15 Guth, Ella 0 0 0 O 90
MID 16 Larson, Hannah 0 0O 0 O 69 MID 19 Giudice, Ava 1 0O 0 O 90
MID 17 Chier, Caroline 1 0O 0 O 53 DEF 27 Rios, Lucy 0 0O 0 O 90
DEF 21 Welker, Camille 0 0 0 O 90 GK 28 King, Kyla 0 0 0 O 90
DEF 23 Luebbert, Izzy 5 3 1 0 79 MID 32 Holton, Julia 1 0O 0 O 90
DEF 25 Hockett, Blakely 1 1 0 O 90 FWD 33 Carroll, Riley 1 0O 0 O 50
Substitutes Substitutes
2 Schwartz, Lucie 2 1 0 O 41 8 Gardner, Allison 0 0O 0 O 7
3 Broesder, Adee 0 0O 0 o 44 10 Acosta, Julia 2 0O 0 O 33
4 Rademeyer, Ava 0 0O 0 O 20 11 Tervo, Liina 1 0O 0 O 37
7 Stanciak, Addison 0 0O 0 o 10 16 Kelleher, Caroline 0 0O 0 O 4
9 Howard, Rylee 4 2 0 O 36 18 Quinn, Sarah 0 0O 0 O 9
11 Preusser, Nina 0 0O 0 o 13 20 Reid, Mackenzie 0 0O 0 O 4
13 Gary, Jordan 0 0 0 o 11 21 Nicholas, Sidney 0 0O 0 O 10
Totals 21 8 1 0 991 23 Canet, Baylee 0 0 0 o0 7
Totals 9 3 0 0 990
# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
1 Parker, Emma 90:00 0 3 # Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
Totals 0 3 28 King, Kyla 90:00 1 6
Totals 1 6
Shots By Period 1 2 Total Corner Kicks By Period 1 2 Total
Saint Louis 12 21 Saint Louis 4 8 12
Fordham 2 7 9 Fordham 0 3 3
Saves By Period Fouls By Period
Saint Louis 1 2 3 Saint Louis 7 6 13
Fordham 5 7 Fordham 5 3 8
Scoring Summary
Time Team Goal Scorer Assist Description
74:53 SLU Luebbert, Izzy free kick by 23 is fumbled by GK at goal

Cautions and Ejections: 67:57 (YELLOW), #6 Mercedes, Renata (FOR)



Time
00:00
00:00
00:00
04:22
06:07
06:52
08:16
09:06
12:05
13:15
15:00
16:46
18:11
19:51
20:42
22:47
24:55
25:31
25:49
25:49
27:03
27:42
29:39
29:49
30:21
31:20
32:13
32:13
32:13
33:34
33:34
34:16
34:31
34:56
35:19
36:03
36:27
37:10
37:54
38:59
40:53
40:53
43:31
43:52
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:00
45:54

Team

SLU
FOR
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU
FOR
FOR
FOR
SLU
SLU
FOR
SLU
FOR
FOR
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU
FOR
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU
FOR
SLU
SLU
FOR
SLU
SLU
SLU
FOR
SLU
FOR
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU
FOR
FOR
SLU
FOR

FOR
FOR
FOR
FOR
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU
SLU

FOR

Play

Play By Play

Start of 1st period [00:00].

Parker, Emma at goalie for Saint Louis.

King, Kyla at goalie for Fordham.

Shot by SLU Schreiber, Eva, SAVE King, Kyla.
Foul on Saint Louis Welker, Camille [06:07].
Foul on Saint Louis Smith, Audrey [06:52].
Shot by SLU Luebbert, Izzy WIDE.

Shot by SLU Schreiber, Eva WIDE.

Foul on Fordham Vricella, Olivia [12:05].
Offside against Fordham.

Foul on Fordham Guth, Ella [15:00].

Foul on Saint Louis Chier, Caroline [16:46].
Shot by SLU Luebbert, Izzy, SAVE King, Kyla.

FOR substitution:

Acosta, Julia for Carroll, Riley.

Shot by SLU Chier, Caroline WIDE.

Foul on Fordham Vricella, Olivia [22:47].
Foul on Fordham Holton, Julia [24:55].
Shot by SLU Smith, Audrey WIDE.

SLU substitution:
SLU substitution:

Broesder, Adee for Simon, Julia.
Schwartz, Lucie for Chier, Caroline.

Foul on Saint Louis Smith, Audrey [27:03].
Shot by FOR Giudice, Ava WIDE.
Corner kick by SLU [29:39].

SLU substitution:

Howard, Rylee for Smith, Audrey.

Corner kick by SLU [30:21].
Foul on Saint Louis Broesder, Adee [31:20].

FOR substitution

FOR substitution

: Quinn, Sarah for Vricella, Olivia.
SLU substitution:
SLU substitution:

Preusser, Nina for Miller, Ashley.
Rademeyer, Ava for Larson, Hannah.

: Canet, Baylee for Maguire, Annie.
SLU substitution:

Gary, Jordan for Luebbert, 1zzy.

Shot by SLU Howard, Rylee BLOCKED.
Shot by SLU Kim, Hope WIDE.

FOR substitution:
SLU substitution:

Tervo, Liina for Simonin, Salma.
Stanciak, Addison for Kim, Hope.

Foul on Fordham Holton, Julia [36:03].
Corner kick by SLU [36:27].

Shot by SLU Howard, Rylee BLOCKED.
Corner kick by SLU [37:54].

Foul on Saint Louis Schwartz, Lucie [38:59].

FOR substitution:
FOR substitution:

Kelleher, Caroline for Quinn, Sarah.
Reid, Mackenzie for Canet, Baylee.

Foul on Saint Louis Preusser, Nina [43:31].
Shot by FOR Mercedes, Renata, SAVE Parker, Emma.
End of period [45:00].

FOR substitution:
FOR substitution:

FOR substitution

SLU substitution

Vricella, Olivia for Kelleher, Caroline.
Maguire, Annie for Reid, Mackenzie.

: Simonin, Salma for Tervo, Liina.
FOR substitution:
SLU substitution:

Carroll, Riley for Acosta, Julia.
Kim, Hope for Stanciak, Addison.

: Smith, Audrey for Howard, Rylee.
SLU substitution:
SLU substitution:
SLU substitution:
SLU substitution:
SLU substitution:

Miller, Ashley for Preusser, Nina.
Simon, Julia for Broesder, Adee.
Larson, Hannah for Rademeyer, Ava.
Chier, Caroline for Schwartz, Lucie.
Luebbert, Izzy for Gary, Jordan.

Start of 2nd period [45:00].
Corner kick by FOR [45:54].



48:15 SLU Foul on Saint Louis Kim, Hope [48:15].

48:47 FOR Shot by FOR Mercedes, Renata, SAVE Parker, Emma.

49:10 SLU Foul on Saint Louis Kim, Hope [49:10].

51:07 FOR Shot by FOR Carroll, Riley WIDE.

52:01 SLU Shot by SLU Kim, Hope WIDE.

53:32 FOR Foul on Fordham Maguire, Annie [53:32].

55:05 SLU Foul on Saint Louis Welker, Camille [55:05].

57:00 SLU Corner kick by SLU [57:00].

60:18 FOR Shot by FOR Holton, Julia WIDE.

60:40 SLU SLU substitution: Schwartz, Lucie for Smith, Audrey.

61:17 SLU SLU substitution: Howard, Rylee for Simon, Julia.

62:10 FOR Foul on Fordham Johnsen, Lena [62:10].

63:21 FOR FOR substitution: Tervo, Liina for Maguire, Annie.

64:11 SLU Shot by SLU Kim, Hope WIDE.

65:10 SLU SLU substitution: Broesder, Adee for Kim, Hope.

67:57 FOR Yellow card on FOR Mercedes, Renata.

67:58 SLU Shot by SLU Luebbert, Izzy BLOCKED.

68:14 SLU Shot by SLU Luebbert, Izzy, SAVE King, Kyla.

68:21 SLU Corner kick by SLU [68:21].

68:43 SLU Shot by SLU Howard, Rylee, SAVE King, Kyla.

69:29 SLU Corner kick by SLU [69:29].

70:21 SLU Shot by SLU Schwartz, Lucie BLOCKED.

70:25 SLU Corner kick by SLU [70:25].

70:56 SLU Shot by SLU Hockett, Blakely, SAVE TEAM.

71:35 SLU Shot by SLU Howard, Rylee, SAVE King, Kyla.

71:56 FOR FOR substitution: Nicholas, Sidney for Simonin, Salma.

71:56 SLU SLU substitution: Kim, Hope for Chier, Caroline.

72:08 FOR Offside against Fordham.

73:55 SLU SLU substitution: Simon, Julia for Larson, Hannah.

74:20 FOR Foul on Fordham Johnsen, Lena [74:20].

74:53 SLU GOAL by SLU Luebbert, Izzy (FIRST GOAL), goal number 4 for season.
Saint Louis 1, Fordham 0

-- SLU *free kick by 23 is fumbled by GK at goal line and over

74:53 FOR FOR substitution: Gardner, Allison for Carroll, Riley.

75:57 SLU Shot by SLU Schreiber, Eva BLOCKED.

76:06 SLU Corner kick by SLU [76:06].

76:34 SLU Foul on Saint Louis Hockett, Blakely [76:34].

76:54 SLU Corner kick by SLU [76:54].

77:44 SLU Corner kick by SLU [77:44].

78:44 SLU Shot by SLU Schwartz, Lucie, SAVE King, Kyla.

78:51 SLU Corner kick by SLU [78:51].

81:48 FOR FOR substitution: Acosta, Julia for Nicholas, Sidney.

81:48 FOR FOR substitution: Simonin, Salma for Gardner, Allison.

81:48 SLU SLU substitution: Smith, Audrey for Howard, Rylee.

81:48 SLU SLU substitution: Larson, Hannah for Simon, Julia.

82:27 SLU Shot by SLU Kim, Hope BLOCKED.

82:35 SLU SLU substitution: Rademeyer, Ava for Schwartz, Lucie.

83:40 FOR Shot by FOR Acosta, Julia WIDE.

84:13 FOR Corner kick by FOR [84:13].

84:40 FOR Shot by FOR Tervo, Liina BLOCKED.

84:44 FOR Corner kick by FOR [84:44].

85:02 FOR Shot by FOR Mercedes, Renata, SAVE Parker, Emma.

85:56 FOR Shot by FOR Acosta, Julia WIDE.

87:12 SLU Foul on Saint Louis Larson, Hannah [87:12].

89:06 SLU Foul on Saint Louis Miller, Ashley [89:06].

90:00 O End of period [90:00].



