Saint Louis (13-3-1, 8-1-0) -vs- Fordham (9-6-2, 4-4-1) 10/23/25 at Bronx, N.Y. (Moglia Stadium)

Date: 10/23/25 Attendance: 429

Stadium: Moglia Stadium

Officials: Referee, Andrea Pilari Asst. Referee, German Garcia Max Moya Alt. Official, Marcus Garcia Timekeeper, Stiven

Misevic Scorer, Scott Kwiatkowski

Goals By Period	1	2	Total
Saint Louis	0	1	1
Fordham	0	0	0

Fordham 0 Saint Louis 1

Pos	#	Player	SH S	SOG	G	Α	MIN	Pos	#	Player	SH S	OG	G	Α	MIN
		Starters								Starters					
GK	1	Parker, Emma	0	0	0	0	90	MID	4	Vricella, Olivia	0	0	0	0	77
FWD	5	Kim, Hope	4	0	0	0	74	MID	5	Maguire, Annie	0	0	0	0	52
FWD	6	Smith, Audrey	1	0	0	0	54	DEF	6	Mercedes, Renata	3	3	0	0	90
MID	8	Miller, Ashley	0	0	0	0	77	FWD	12	Simonin, Salma	0	0	0	0	70
FWD	10	Simon, Julia	0	0	0	0	50	MID	13	Johnsen, Lena	0	0	0	0	90
DEF	14	Schreiber, Eva	3	1	0	0	90	DEF	15	Guth, Ella	0	0	0	0	90
MID	16	Larson, Hannah	0	0	0	0	69	MID	19	Giudice, Ava	1	0	0	0	90
MID	17	Chier, Caroline	1	0	0	0	53	DEF	27	Rios, Lucy	0	0	0	0	90
DEF	21	Welker, Camille	0	0	0	0	90	GK	28	King, Kyla	0	0	0	0	90
DEF	23	Luebbert, Izzy	5	3	1	0	79	MID	32	Holton, Julia	1	0	0	0	90
DEF	25	Hockett, Blakely	1	1	0	0	90	FWD	33	Carroll, Riley	1	0	0	0	50
		Substitutes								Substitutes					
	2	Schwartz, Lucie	2	1	0	0	41		8	Gardner, Allison	0	0	0	0	7
	3	Broesder, Adee	0	0	0	0	44		10	Acosta, Julia	2	0	0	0	33
	4	Rademeyer, Ava	0	0	0	0	20		11	Tervo, Liina	1	0	0	0	37
	7	Stanciak, Addison	0	0	0	0	10		16	Kelleher, Caroline	0	0	0	0	4
	9	Howard, Rylee	4	2	0	0	36		18	Quinn, Sarah	0	0	0	0	9
	11	Preusser, Nina	0	0	0	0	13		20	Reid, Mackenzie	0	0	0	0	4
	13	Gary, Jordan	0	0	0	0	11		21	Nicholas, Sidney	0	0	0	0	10
_		Totals	21	8	1	0	991		23	Canet, Baylee	0	0	0	0	7
										Totals	9	3	0	0	990

1 Parker, Emma	90:00	0	3	# Goalkeepers	Minutes	<u>GA</u>	Saves
Totals		0	3	28 King, Kyla	90:00	1	6
				Totals		1	6
Shots By Period	1	2	Total	Corner Kicks By Period	1	2	Total
Saint Louis	9	12	21	Saint Louis	4	8	12
Fordham	2	7	9	Fordham	0	3	3
Saves By Period				Fouls By Period			
Saint Louis	1	2	3	Saint Louis	7	6	13
Fordham	2	5	7	Fordham	5	3	8

Minutes GA Saves

Scoring Summary

Goalkeepers

Time	Team	Goal Scorer	Assist	Description
74:53	SLU	Luebbert, Izzy		free kick by 23 is fumbled by GK at goal

Cautions and Ejections: 67:57 (YELLOW), #6 Mercedes, Renata (FOR)

Play By Play

Time Team	Play
00:00 0	Start of 1st period [00:00].
00:00 SLU	Parker, Emma at goalie for Saint Louis.
00:00 FOR	King, Kyla at goalie for Fordham.
04:22 SLU	Shot by SLU Schreiber, Eva, SAVE King, Kyla.
06:07 SLU	Foul on Saint Louis Welker, Camille [06:07].
06:52 SLU	Foul on Saint Louis Smith, Audrey [06:52].
08:16 SLU	Shot by SLU Luebbert, Izzy WIDE.
09:06 SLU	Shot by SLU Schreiber, Eva WIDE.
12:05 FOR	Foul on Fordham Vricella, Olivia [12:05].
13:15 FOR	Offside against Fordham.
15:00 FOR	Foul on Fordham Guth, Ella [15:00].
16:46 SLU	Foul on Saint Louis Chier, Caroline [16:46].
18:11 SLU	Shot by SLU Luebbert, Izzy, SAVE King, Kyla.
19:51 FOR	FOR substitution: Acosta, Julia for Carroll, Riley.
20:42 SLU	Shot by SLU Chier, Caroline WIDE.
22:47 FOR	Foul on Fordham Vricella, Olivia [22:47].
24:55 FOR	Foul on Fordham Holton, Julia [24:55].
25:31 SLU	Shot by SLU Smith, Audrey WIDE.
25:49 SLU	SLU substitution: Broesder, Adee for Simon, Julia.
25:49 SLU	SLU substitution: Schwartz, Lucie for Chier, Caroline.
27:03 SLU	Foul on Saint Louis Smith, Audrey [27:03].
27:42 FOR	Shot by FOR Giudice, Ava WIDE.
29:39 SLU	Corner kick by SLU [29:39].
29:49 SLU	SLU substitution: Howard, Rylee for Smith, Audrey.
30:21 SLU	Corner kick by SLU [30:21].
31:20 SLU	Foul on Saint Louis Broesder, Adee [31:20].
32:13 FOR	FOR substitution: Quinn, Sarah for Vricella, Olivia.
32:13 SLU	SLU substitution: Preusser, Nina for Miller, Ashley.
32:13 SLU	SLU substitution: Rademeyer, Ava for Larson, Hannah.
33:34 FOR	FOR substitution: Canet, Baylee for Maguire, Annie.
33:34 SLU	SLU substitution: Gary, Jordan for Luebbert, Izzy.
34:16 SLU	Shot by SLU Howard, Rylee BLOCKED.
34:31 SLU	Shot by SLU Kim, Hope WIDE.
34:56 FOR	FOR substitution: Tervo, Liina for Simonin, Salma.
35:19 SLU	SLU substitution: Stanciak, Addison for Kim, Hope.
36:03 FOR	Foul on Fordham Holton, Julia [36:03].
36:27 SLU	Corner kick by SLU [36:27].
37:10 SLU	Shot by SLU Howard, Rylee BLOCKED.
37:54 SLU	Corner kick by SLU [37:54].
38:59 SLU	Foul on Saint Louis Schwartz, Lucie [38:59].
40:53 FOR	FOR substitution: Kelleher, Caroline for Quinn, Sarah.
40:53 FOR	FOR substitution: Reid, Mackenzie for Canet, Baylee.
43:31 SLU	Foul on Saint Louis Preusser, Nina [43:31].
43:52 FOR	Shot by FOR Mercedes, Renata, SAVE Parker, Emma.
45:00 0	End of period [45:00].
45:00 FOR	FOR substitution: Vricella, Olivia for Kelleher, Caroline.
45:00 FOR	FOR substitution: Maguire, Annie for Reid, Mackenzie.
45:00 FOR	FOR substitution: Simonin, Salma for Tervo, Liina.
45:00 FOR	FOR substitution: Carroll, Riley for Acosta, Julia.
45:00 SLU	SLU substitution: Kim, Hope for Stanciak, Addison.
45:00 SLU	SLU substitution: Smith, Audrey for Howard, Rylee.
45:00 SLU	SLU substitution: Miller, Ashley for Preusser, Nina.
45:00 SLU	SLU substitution: Simon, Julia for Broesder, Adee.
45:00 SLU	SLU substitution: Larson, Hannah for Rademeyer, Ava.
45:00 SLU	SLU substitution: Chier, Caroline for Schwartz, Lucie.
45:00 SLU	SLU substitution: Luebbert, Izzy for Gary, Jordan.
45:00 0	Start of 2nd period [45:00].
45:54 FOR	Corner kick by FOR [45:54].

```
48:15 SLU
                     Foul on Saint Louis Kim, Hope [48:15].
48:47 FOR
                     Shot by FOR Mercedes, Renata, SAVE Parker, Emma.
                     Foul on Saint Louis Kim, Hope [49:10].
49:10 SLU
51:07 FOR
                     Shot by FOR Carroll, Riley WIDE.
                     Shot by SLU Kim, Hope WIDE.
52:01 SLU
53:32 FOR
                     Foul on Fordham Maguire, Annie [53:32].
                     Foul on Saint Louis Welker, Camille [55:05].
55:05 SLU
                     Corner kick by SLU [57:00].
57:00 SLU
60:18 FOR
                     Shot by FOR Holton, Julia WIDE.
60:40 SLU
                     SLU substitution: Schwartz, Lucie for Smith, Audrey.
                     SLU substitution: Howard, Rylee for Simon, Julia.
61:17 SLU
62:10 FOR
                     Foul on Fordham Johnsen, Lena [62:10].
63:21 FOR
                     FOR substitution: Tervo, Liina for Maguire, Annie.
64:11 SLU
                     Shot by SLU Kim, Hope WIDE.
65:10 SLU
                     SLU substitution: Broesder, Adee for Kim, Hope.
67:57 FOR
                     Yellow card on FOR Mercedes, Renata.
67:58 SLU
                     Shot by SLU Luebbert, Izzy BLOCKED.
                     Shot by SLU Luebbert, Izzy, SAVE King, Kyla.
68:14 SLU
68:21 SLU
                     Corner kick by SLU [68:21].
68:43 SLU
                     Shot by SLU Howard, Rylee, SAVE King, Kyla.
69:29 SLU
                     Corner kick by SLU [69:29].
                     Shot by SLU Schwartz, Lucie BLOCKED.
70:21 SLU
70:25 SLU
                     Corner kick by SLU [70:25].
70:56 SLU
                     Shot by SLU Hockett, Blakely, SAVE TEAM.
                     Shot by SLU Howard, Rylee, SAVE King, Kyla.
71:35 SLU
71:56 FOR
                     FOR substitution: Nicholas, Sidney for Simonin, Salma.
71:56 SLU
                     SLU substitution: Kim, Hope for Chier, Caroline.
72:08 FOR
                     Offside against Fordham.
73:55 SLU
                     SLU substitution: Simon, Julia for Larson, Hannah.
                     Foul on Fordham Johnsen, Lena [74:20].
74:20 FOR
74:53 SLU
                     GOAL by SLU Luebbert, Izzy (FIRST GOAL), goal number 4 for season.
                                                       Saint Louis 1, Fordham 0
                     *free kick by 23 is fumbled by GK at goal line and over
       SLU
74:53 FOR
                     FOR substitution: Gardner, Allison for Carroll, Riley.
75:57 SLU
                     Shot by SLU Schreiber, Eva BLOCKED.
76:06 SLU
                     Corner kick by SLU [76:06].
76:34 SLU
                     Foul on Saint Louis Hockett, Blakely [76:34].
76:54 SLU
                     Corner kick by SLU [76:54].
77:44 SLU
                     Corner kick by SLU [77:44].
78:44 SLU
                     Shot by SLU Schwartz, Lucie, SAVE King, Kyla.
78:51 SLU
                     Corner kick by SLU [78:51].
81:48 FOR
                     FOR substitution: Acosta, Julia for Nicholas, Sidney.
81:48 FOR
                     FOR substitution: Simonin, Salma for Gardner, Allison.
81:48 SLU
                     SLU substitution: Smith, Audrey for Howard, Rylee.
81:48 SLU
                     SLU substitution: Larson, Hannah for Simon, Julia.
82:27 SLU
                     Shot by SLU Kim, Hope BLOCKED.
82:35 SLU
                     SLU substitution: Rademeyer, Ava for Schwartz, Lucie.
83:40 FOR
                     Shot by FOR Acosta, Julia WIDE.
84:13 FOR
                     Corner kick by FOR [84:13].
                     Shot by FOR Tervo, Liina BLOCKED.
84:40 FOR
84:44 FOR
                     Corner kick by FOR [84:44].
85:02 FOR
                     Shot by FOR Mercedes, Renata, SAVE Parker, Emma.
```

85:56 FOR

87:12 SLU

89:06 SLU

90:00 0

Shot by FOR Acosta, Julia WIDE.

End of period [90:00].

Foul on Saint Louis Larson, Hannah [87:12].

Foul on Saint Louis Miller, Ashley [89:06].